Application Note AN 2012-08
V1.0 December 2012
AN2012-08 Evaluation Adapter Board
for 62mm Half Bridge IGBT Modules
Evaluation Adapter Board for
62mm half bridge IGBT Modules
2
Application Note AN 2012-08

Figure 1: 62mm IGBT module FF300R17KE3 equipped with MA070E12/17_EVAL Evaluation Adapter
board
1.1 Part Number explanation
Evaluation Adapter Board for
62mm half bridge IGBT Modules
5
Application Note AN 2012-08
V1.0 December 2012
2 Design features
Electrical features of the evaluation board as well as mechanical dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in the following sections.
2.1 Main features
The MA070E12/17 module adapter board offers:
 Dual channel IGBT driver in combination with 2ED300E17-SFO [5] and 2ED300C17-S /-ST
EiceDRIVER™
 Electrically and mechanically suitable for 62mm IGBT module family
 Different gate resistor values for turning-on and -off are possible
 IGBTs are secured against temporary collector - emitter overvoltages during turn-off by Active Clamping
 Desaturation output signals for short circuit monitoring
 All components, except connectors, are surface mounted devices with lead-free 260°C
soldering profile
 The PCB is designed to fulfil the requirements of IEC61800-5-1, pollution degree 2, overvoltage
category III
Useful features in case the MA070E12/17_EVAL is not used with 2ED300E17-SFO adapter board and
2ED300C17-S /-ST EiceDRIVER™:
 Can be used with max. ±20V isolated power supply. Due to IGBT short circuit performance a value of
max. +16V is suggested.
 Asymmetric power supply is also allowed, e.g. +16 V and -8 V
 Input PWM positive and negative voltage pulse level should be selected according to the actual power
supply voltage level. Maximum +16 V and minimum -8 V at +16 V / -8 V power supply or maximum +15 V
and minimum -15 V at +15 V / -15 V power supply.
2.2 Key Data
General key data and characteristic values are given in Table 1. These are typical values, measured at an
ambient temperature of Tamb = 25 °C.
Table 1: Electrical Parameters
 Parameter Description Value Unit
 UDC max. DC voltage supply ±20 V
 IG maximum output continuous current ±8 A
 PDC/DC max DC/DC output power per channel
1
  4 W
 Top operating temperature
 2
 -40…+85 °C
 Tsto storage temperature -40…+85 °C
1
 Only if MA070E12/17_EVAL is used in combination with 2ED300E17-SFO adapter board and 2ED300C17-S EiceDRIVER™
2
 Max. tolerable ambient temperature strictly depends on MA070E12/17_EVAL load conditions.
Evaluation Adapter Board for
62mm half bridge IGBT Modules
6
Application Note AN 2012-08
V1.0 December 2012
2.3 Mechanical dimensions
The dimensions of the MA070E12/17 evaluation board are given in Figure 2.
Figure 2: Mechanical dimension of MA070E12/17_EVAL
2.4 Pin assignment
After the module adapter has been mounted to the 62mm module, all external electrical signals listed in
Table 2 should be applied to connector X1 and X2 as shown in Figure 3. If the MA070E12/17_EVAL is used

Resistor 1k R0805 2 R_DB, RD_T no special yes
*Pulse power rated types
7 How to order the Evaluation Adapter Board
Every evaluation board has its own IFX order number and can be ordered via your Infineon sales partner.
Information can also be found at the Infineon Web Page: www.infineon.com
CAD-data for the board described here are available on request. The use of this data is subjected to the
disclaimer given in this AN. Please contact: WAR-IGBT-Application@infineon.com
IFX order number for MA070E12_EVAL:  SP001071992
IFX order number for MA070E17_EVAL:  SP001071998
IFX order number for 2ED300E17-SFO:   SP000355559
IFX order number for 2ED300C17-S:    SP000359184
IFX order number for 2ED300C17-ST:    SP000359188
8 Literature
[1] Infineon Technologies AG: AN2008-02, 2ED100E12-F2 - 6ED100E12-F2 - Evaluation Driver Board
for EconoDUAL™3 and EconoPACK+™ modules, V1.2, August 2009
[2] Bäßler, M.; Ciliox A.; Kanschat P.: On the loss – softness trade-off: Are different chip versions